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i. · · APPELLATE· DECISIONS. ·~ NEST ctU'.B; INC. v. NEWARK:· 

.. Nest Club, Inc., 
Appellant, 

v. 

Municipal . Board of · Alc·ohol:1c 
Beverage ·contr't1l of the. City 
.of. Newark, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- ................ .... 
Re s.pondent. 

~ - - - ~ - ~ - - ) 

On.Appeal· 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER:· . 

James E .• Abrams, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
,Norman N. Schif~, Esq., by Paul. E. Parker, ~sq., Attorney for 

· · Respondent 

BY THE ACTi'NG DIRECTOR:: 
' . 

. The Hearer .. has filed the. following· Report· herein:·· 

. . ''This is an appeal from the action of respondent which 
on March· 6 1 . 1963, . suspended ~ppellant' s +1cense for. a. per+od of 
twenty qays effC?ctive Mar_ch 25, 1963, _after finding it guilty on· 
th. ree c_harges alle. giJl.g that on Novemb. er 29, 1962.~ 'it.·: vi .. olated . 
Rtile l of State R~gulation No •. 38-.and Sec. 3.l(aJ and 3.l(b} .. of 
the ·Revis~d O~dinances o:( the City of Newarke Appe1lant~s prem-
·ises are locat~d at 241 Warren St~eet, Newark. · · 

"Whe~i: the app·eal was filed, the Acting Directo:r; pursuant 
to R.s.· 33:1-31, entered an order on March 19,, 1963, stay;ing r.e­
spondent • ~ order of. suspens.ion. until further order herein ..... 

. . "Appellant in its peti tio.n of appeal alleges in· substance . 
th~t the action of r~spondent was erroneous in that its finding was 
:t.nsufficient in law and' fact,. against the weight of evidence and a 
result of· mistake, bias,,~and prejudice. 

"Responde.nt in·. 1-ts answer denies appellant's a.llega tions 
arid contends. that its de.cision was proper and that the penalty .im­
posed was warranted by the facts adduced· before it. · 

' ' 

'9Th(3· appeal. ·was heard de nova .pu~suant to· Rule 6 of State· 
Regulat:t.on No. l5, and· the t:rans·cript ·of the proceedings bef.ore the 
issuing authority, together with the exhibits, were r~ceiv~d.ip 
evidence and· additional testimony was presented a_s. provided by 
Rule. 8 of said Regulation. . 

;. 

. ' . . ' . ' . . 

''Succinctly stated~ .the evidence adduced before ;.the issuing 
authority·is substantially· as follows: At about 11:40 a~m~ . 
Sunday,. August 26, 1962, ABC agents J and S arrived by car in the 
victnity of· the licensee '.s premises. Agent S remained in the car 
at·a vantage point.whil~ Agent J proceeded to the tavern, walked 
through a ·hallway to the back yard· of the premises and observed . 
thr.ough the barre.d but operi window of the ladies' room a man, · 
·1ate~· identified as Kertneth Reeves {se6retary and treasurer of the· 
·~orporate licensee) engaged in c~eaning the area. Agent J called· 

. : ... Reeves and .asked him for a ·pint .of Seagrltm 7: whiskey. Reeves went 
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·. · into the barroom and Within a few minutes returned and. handJd the. 
agent a pint of the requested 'brand of liquor and.accepted $3.25. 
in payment. Agent J then rejoined Agent S and showed him h~s ·pur- -· 
chase •. At 12:25 Pomo bot~ag~nts entered the tavern~ ident~fi~d 
themselves to Reeves~ showed him the pint bottle of Seagram. \7 whisk~y 
f3,nd ihformed him of the violation0 Reeves orally admitted 1'he sale, 
and the agents depar~ed$- The bottle of Seagram 7, ·having ort its· · · 
label the· initials of the agents, the· time the sale was made· ahd 
pr.ice. paid for the whis.key, was received . in· evidence o · 

. "It further appears· from the evidence that the p;ropri.etor. 
and employee of a confectionery store next to arid sharing t~e hall­
way o:f the licensed premises were arrested by. the loc~J. polilce at· or 
about the· same time· on the date· alleged. for selling to Agent\ .J alco-
holic beverages without a license@ i 

. . . l . 

. . . YYThe attorney for the issuing author! ty, ass'ertine;' tHat the 
testimony of Agent S (who was· not present at the hearing)·woµld not 
corroborate that of. Agent J respecting the sale of'. the whisk;ey in 
questionsi rested his casee Kenneth Reeves was produced.on behalf . 
of the.licensee and testified substantially,as follows: On ~he date 
alleged he entered the licensed premises about 10:30 a.m. an~ pro-

,, ceeded to clean the place~ At about 11 a~m.,, a man; who' waxe;s his 
·floor, knocked on the door and was admi ttedG> Abou:t 1·2·:05 P•fne 
:Agent J came i~to the premises, w:nt to the phone and in abopt three 

. or.four minutes departed~ Believing that he had met the age;nt at 
· Batons. and B~onze .Shield affairs,. he sugge:sted that he knew llim, 
-. and-·Agent J s.~id VNo-No- you don't knO\V me~'·. ~t about 12:15\ or 
. ,·12:20 pc,m!P Agent J returned and went immediately to the telephone 
·.::booth and, ·when he emerged,. he: (Reeves) asked -fWhat is,.wrongf? · 

... _'Can':t you even speak?' and ·Agent ·J replied. 'Well, I made. a r~id 
.. "·nex~ .door-'' ·.and: l~ftG Reeves_ .. further. tes.tified that .. ab·out l:f:35 

.:· aeme·.·•1·s.een_the_· .. po1ice .. cars the.re, and they wen,t·.next door ~nd 
.: .. _they were ,making the raid .. there'· and that Agent· .J was standing out­
:-_··: s'ide~; -·Agent J then· came· into· the. tavern ahd saic;i_ 'Look. what[ you 
·::· hq.ve been· doing,·· supplying these people· with. liquor ··next door' 

: and·. he . said v No, we ha.ve ·not been supplying them with liquor!· I 
-1?-a~e nothing to do with them': ·When-Agent J said 1Don't.give;me 
that. stuff' he (Reeves) go·t 'peeved w and. v I ·told him he raid~d next 
_·q.oor,' i.~ has ··not .. got a dam~ t.hing to. do. heree v ·.Later Agent r re-
· turned with another fellow and a detective, put the pint of ¥hiskey 
on the bar,·-~and .Said ~..no you want to· give me a statement that we 
, bought. this" bottle here? r· and he (Reeves) said .'You" did not buy 
.. nothi~g ... out ... of:_herev.9 · -'Oh&, ~aid the agent, 'you're one of ~hose 
wise:. g.uys .9 . and he replied ·t.Take whatever you want·o e ~ o You got. some · 
id.east'·o.,e "'·· '. Here'. is .. the.· cash. register and everything elseo' D~ what 
you .. ··'V!ant' :.and Agent. J. remarked 'I· gave you five·, dol~.9-.rs for }he bot~ 
tle ! . and he (Reeves). said VLook at. - the ,·changee e 61 e d~pBI3.. 1 t up apd '. 
check -it· .out·~»- Here. is the whole bare' Reeves· further testified that 

.. the; ladies w room· has ·a frosted window th.at can v·t be' open·ed b~cause . 
thereJs ~ ~UI'glar alarin system attached to H. . . . • . . • · .. \ . 

·. . . /'··~'On cro.ss. examination Reeves .testified that, whe~ he first . 
· ob1;-e:rved ·.Agent .s, ·the. agent was .standing ... outside with two de~ectives,: 

:._:: four __ r~dio pa~ro~menand ~omeone .else, and that he stood ~t ~he · 
. .<~ :::' window· .. between ·11g30 and 12 No on· watching what was going on 111-ext 

, . door~- He further testified that the Batons and Bronze Shield are 
·.:organizations of negro law enforcement officers, and that hel1 knew 

. that Agent J was associated with them. r-
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'~Agent J was recalled by the Board members and testified 
·that.he is not a member of the aforesaid organizations but has 
been. in the c.ompany of some of their members Q · 

·nBoth sides rested and decision on the charges was re­
served. On March 6., 1963 1 t_he Board found the licensee· guilty of 

·the violations charged and impo-sed the twenty-day·suspension of 
its licensee · · 

".At the hearing on appeal respondent Board rested its _ · . 
. ca·se on the transcript of the proceedings before it, which· was.· 
marked Exhibit R-1 in evidence G Thereafter, Em~·ett Jenkins, 
Lucille Waller; Alfred Guilford, Carey Walton- and John Bennett . _·_ 
(none of whom was present at the hearing below) and Kenneth.Reeves 
were. produced on behalf of appellant. 

"Jenkins testified in .substance that he· is a floor .waxer.· .. 
and· on the date alleged was employed by the -licensee to clean-and-·- · 
wax.the floors; that he arrived at the licens.ed premip·es.at_approxi·-· .. 

·mately :;i.1:30 a.m. and was admitted by Reeves;·that he finished hi~, ·· 
work.about 12:10 or 12:15 psm6 and that during his st~y Reeves stood· 

:-in the. window, most of ·the time, looking outside because .. th~ police 
·had· raided the place next door; ·that Agent S came in and ·asked·ror. · 
: change t~ make a phone call, ! It must have been- twelve bee a use·:· the · · 
do_or was open; I don •t remember him knocking on the door· to· get in·•­

.·. and -·that, when -he came out of the phone booth, he said. 'Thanks for 
_the change' and walked out. · ·· · .· · .. ' 

non cross examinaticn Jenkins testified that he didn.'t 
. know· Agent J. and couldn't say it was he who asked for the change · 
~but Reeves at the time. mentioned that the man was an .. ABC agent·. · 

"Mrs. W~ller testified in substance that on the ·date ·alleged ·· 
·she was working in the confectionery store next to the licerised.-.prem~· 
_ ises; that at about 10: 50 a.m. Agent J ·came into the store and pur·< . 

. chased a can of beer from her and left, and that he returned-between• 
·.;i.1:15. and 11:40 a.m. arid purc.hased from her ·a~other can or· beer.· · 

. ' 

"Mr •. Guilford testified that he is the proprietor· of the . 
. confectionery store next to the licensed premises, and that he 
· wa.sn•t in- the store wben the .agent purchased the beer •. 

"Mr. Walton testified that .he lives ··above the licensed 
, premi.ses; that he entered the tavern about 12.:10 p.m .. , .at which 
·· time'~)he observed Agent J coming out of the telephone booth. and ._· 

·· ·saw the floor wa~er working near the men's room. · 

.. . . . "Detective Bennett testified that, on. the date alleged; 
. he .wa.s detailed to a· patrol car and that a.bout 11:45 a.m. he and. . 
· hi~Lpartner,. responding to a radio call from their dispatcher, pro~,·.· 
· .ceeded ·to. Warren and New Streets where they. met Agent J .who·· informed· 
then·"that. he had made a purchase of alcoholiq beverages in· the candy_ 
·store ·at .243 Warren Street; that·_they fllen w~nt to ·the store· and _·.:,- . 
. Agent J identified ·the ·woman who. made the sale, after which ·he said · .. 
'l have to go·next door. I made1-apurchase;' that at 12:05 p.m. ·he· ·· 

·.went with Agent S into :the licensed premi_ses and heard .the agent. say 
to Reeves 'Let me see your lice~se' and.that Reeves took the, license 
·orr the wall. . . 
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"Kenneth Reeves testified that at 11:35 a.m. he .saw. Agent· 
J standing in front ·or the candy ~ore; that he saw him.again.at 
12:05, 12:10 p.m. ~hen he·came into the tavern to use the p~one, and 
that he saw him a third time at 12:30 or 12:35 p.m. when he, another 
agent and Detective Bennett came into the premises .. · Reeves:rurther 
testified that he knew Agent S was connected with the ABC because, 
prior to the date alleged, the agent had tried to purchase ¥hiskey 
from· him and had. searched the entire building; that ,he had met Agent 
S casually at meetings of the Bronze Shield and :Eatons, a9dithat .on. 
the date alleged ha didri't sell to Agent.J the pint of whisRey. 

• t 

"Having carefully reviewed the transcript of the p~oceed­
ing below, I find that the relevant evidence adequately supJl>orts 

. I 
the decision reached by respondent Board •. 'The choice of .accepting 
or rejecting the testimony o.f witnesses rests ••• with the cidminis:... 
trative agency •••• ' Hornauer v .. Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 40 N.J.Super. 501 (App.Div. 1956). I,further find I · · 
that the additional testimony presented on the appe~l fails \to 
substantiate the allegations set forth in a.ppellant 's petit~on. 
I conclude .that respondent Board has established the truth qf · 
the charges preferred against the lic.ensee by a· fair preponder- . 
ance. of the believable evidence, and that the penalty it im~osed 
is not excessive~ I recommend that an order be.entered afffrm-
ing the action of respondent Board and dismissing the appeal.~' 
. . . . . . . I 

No written exce·ptions to the Hearer's Report were fiiled 
within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No@ 15. 

• . . , I . 

Having carefully considered the record. hel,'ein, . incl\ud-
ing the transcripts of the testimony, the exhibits· and the ! .. · · 

Hearer's Report, I concur in the findings and recommended con­
clusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herefn. 

:Accordi;i.gly, it ,is, on this 5th day·or June, 1963, :·: · · 

. ORDERED that_ the actio:q. of respondent be and the same 
is he_reby· aff1rmed; and it is further_ . t .. ' . 

-.ORDERED that· the twenty-day suspension heretofore. i±npos~d·: · 
·by r·espondent .and stayed during the pendency of this appeal/1 be· 
restored against License C-284 held by Nest Club,. Inc. for prem-. · 
ises at 241 Warren Str,e.et, Newark~ .to commence at 2:00 ·A. M.: · 
Wednesday, June 12,-1963, for the balance of its term;·v1z.,-:until 
m_idnight, June 30, · 1963; . and it is · fyrther • · · · . . :-·. j · . .--.· - ·• 

. : ORDERED that .any renewal license that may be grante~. ro·r_·. · 
. the :1963-64· _licensing year sha.11 ·be and remain under suspension' .. ·. · 
unti~ 2:00 A~ 1•1. Tuesday, July 2, 1963. · .. ·\ .·- · 

' I. 

EMERSON A •. TSCHUPP; ... :· 
ACTING DIRECTOR. !:.· 

• i 
. \ !" 

·. I 

I 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ FRONT - NO PENALTY IMPOSED IN 
VIEW O.F .. CANCELLNrION OF LICENSEo 

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CLUB NOT BONA FIDE - LICENSE 
CANCELLED. - . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-~roceedi~gs against 

) 

) 
Brigant~ne Golf Club, Inc~ 
North Shore Drive and 

Roosevelt Boulevard 
) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 
Brigantine, New Jersey, ) 

ORDER 
Holder of·Club License CB-3, issued 
by the Board of Commis.sioners of the 
City of Brigantine & 

) 

) 

-------1 
No appearance on behalf of Lie ensee 
David s .. Pil tzer, Esq .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING· DIRECTOR: 

censee: 

.The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:­

"The following charges were preferred against the li-

'l. In your application dated Jurie 12, 1962, filed by 
you with the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Brigantine,. upon which you obtained your current club 
license, you fals·ely stated "No" in answer _to. Que::;tion. 
No. 29, which asks: "Has any individual, partnership~ 
corporation or associatlon, other than the applicant, 
any interest, directly or indirectly, in the li,cense, · 
applied for or in the business to be conducted under said 
license?", whereas in truth and fact Research Construction 
Corp. had such an interest in that it exercised all the 
rights and privileges of your license, received all the 
proceeds from the sale of alcoholic beverages under said 
license and was the real and beneficial owner of the li­
censed bustnes s'"l said false statement, ·misrepresentation 
and evasion a~d suppression of material facts being in· 
violation of R.S. 33:1-25. 

•2. From June 9, 1962 to date, you knowingly aided and abetted , 
Research Construction Corp. to exercise, contrary to 
R.S. 33 :1-26, .the rights and privileges of your· successive 
club lie enses; in violation of R. s . .3.3":·1-520 ' 

"The 11.censee was also required to show cause why its 
lie ense should riot be cancel led and declared null and void for ·the 
following reason: 

'Said lic/ense was improvidently issued in violation of 
R.S. JJ:ll-12(5) and Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 7 · 
iff that, at the time of issuance of such license and 
prior thereto,·you were not a bona fide club.' 

. "On August 19, .1959, the certificate of incorporation of 
the club ~as filed and recorded in the office of the Secretary of · 



PAGE 6 
I 

i 
BULLETIN 152G> 

I 

·State in ·New Jersey, ar.d .Louis A. Aleli of ·2507 .Ocean Avenue~ 
Brigantine, .N. J., was named as the agent in charge and upon·\whom 
process against the:; .. club might be servedo - , ·!· -

. ·I 

_·non May 2,· 1963., ·a letter and a copy of the. aforesa:td 
charges and the order to show- cause were forwarded by cer1tif+ed 
mail to. the ·licensee club (hereinafter club) but on May 6, -1963, 
·they were ret\lrned to the Division with a notation by the po_~tal 
author,f.ties that the- club was 'Out of ·Business"' On May 6, -~963, 
a letter and a copy of the. said charges and. show-cause order ·1were . 
forwarded ·by certified mail to. Louis A. Aleli aforementipned.

1 

There­
after a return receipt dated May 8, 196~, signed by said Louis A. 
Aleli, was received by the Division. The said· ·charges and snow­
c2.use order_ were returnable at ·10:30 a~m& on May 15, 1963., ro

1

1 r- a 
hearing at this Division. In ·order to afford an opportunity !for . 
anyone who desir·ed to appear on behalf. of ~he club7 - the timeiof the 
hearinng was extended until 11 a.m •.. In the abse~ce of any .corqmuni­
cation with reference __ to the matter· and feiilure to. a.pp ear_ ·to :con­
test the charges.or.show cause why· the license should.not be:can­
celled, the· Division- proceeded .ex parte to prove· the- char.gese1! _ · 

. . . . : . . - i 
• . - - . • . ! .• •. . • - .. - I 

·nrhe ·renewal application.dated June ·12,. 1962, for tlie li-
cense in quest-ion,.- filed with the· local issuing authority, l:ilsted . 
Louis ·A. Aleli as president,_ treasurer and trustee; Frank ·A. 1 convery 
as secretary and trustee; L~o Zakz~wski·and Charles Makowski jas · 
trustees. Said officers were interviewed by ABC agents and they · . 
stated t~at since about June .1962 they we.re no longer office~s or 

members of the club. .· ·.. . . · · . · .. i 
. · "When the agents interviewed _:Edward· Zeller on June 2;6,-

1962; he stated tha~ he was president; Leon A. Kat·z of New Yqrk and 
his -.wife Natalie .'Katz, respectively, vice presidents, and: Daniel 
Bishop, secretary of the'._ club •. - Zeller .also informed the agenlts 
that he· kriew nothing concerning the operation of ·t_he bar or t1he 
whereabouts· of the records or documents -of· the· c;tub and ":ref~r11Lred them to Daniel'Bish,op. Zeller further stated that· there were five. 
regular members of .. the club (four of ·whom are· the present offlicers· 
thereof) but did not kn.ow the number of SJCicil members presenttly .. 
in the ·club. . · · . · - · . · - . · . .:.' · · . j · " · · · 

- . : . . . . , - - . I . _. 

.. . '."On September, 6,.·1962, when the agents questioned Birhop:: 
ab9ut his· being secretary and treasurer of th~ club, .he B~id rthat,·, 

·as'.a result of a prior-~visit. by the agents, Leon A.· __ Katz .calI~d, · · 
·a meeting attended by Zeller, Katz and· himself and,· -~though J1e 
·questioned the· procedure;. Katz nevertheless appointed him; to. be 
. secr.etary. and treasurer of the club.- B_ishop .• said :that· since ·i· · 

· 'August i1·, 1962,- he .has not been conneqted· with the .. club,_in any .. 
. ·' capacity. wha tsoeve;r and, during- the time , he was· allegedly.· the I 
. , secretar:, an.~ treasurer, ·he. performed no d1~t.1e·s · a,s . s~ch~ ·_ · 

. . . . . . . . ,. . . . . . . . - . . .. : .. 1. 
u1eon A. Katz, aforementioned,:, disclosed to .the. agent;s . 

-,-thatJl· by virtue of an agreement of sale, the club dive-"st.ed. it~elf · .. 
. of all of._the. r-ight, title and interest:in the licens.ed.premi~es- ,·-.. 
and in ·the equipment, incl tiding the -rassigmnent • of the club +iquor 
license; ·A written agreement dated May 29, 1962 (marlced as al[l · 

. ··exhibit herein) between Brfgantine Knolls; Inc., and Research j ·.· . 

. Construction Corp., verifies such .Purporte'd assienment of the'. 
:··-_license in question. Katz .further stated that he was ·told byj the 
-·'former owners' of the club that there were twenty family members . 

. but "that he never saw a record of' them. He corroborated Bish~p 's · 
.. ·assertion that he designated Zeller, Bishop, Natalie ,Katz and 
'hims~lf to be.~fficers and directors of the club~ · 
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. . "An advertisement containlng a form of membership appli-
. cation and ·announcing the opening on ·July··4, ·1962, of 'Sports·men•_s _. 

C.lub Bar Brigantine ·Country Club', operat·ed by 'Dan Bishop', ap­
pe~red in the Brigantine Shopping .Guide on June 14, 1962~ An 
applicant for membership by payment of $1 yearly fee was issued·a 
·social membership _card' in the Brigantine Country Club Sportsmen·9s 
Club Lounge which admitted 'Member and Guests to all Club Lounge 
activities and entertainment.' Said members were also considered 
'to:be social members of. the golf club but could not vote on club. 
matters!or·hold office in the clubs Thus the social members were 
not bona fide club members within the meaning· of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law or the State Regulation pertaining to the persons who 

· could lawfully/ be served alcoholic beverages by a club -lie ertsee. 
See R.S. 33:1-12(5) arid Rule 8 of State· Regulation No. 7~ Cf. M. 

- Lithu(!nian Citizens Independent Aid Club, Bulletin 820, Item 2. ·-
-Moreover, the club kept no bank account, could not produce records 
- concerning membership, and ·there was a complete lack of knowledge 

bn the part of the officers· as to the activities and· operation of 
the club. · 

."The investigation further discloses that the· Research 
.Construction Corp., after entering into the agreement to acquire 
the property ·and equipment, took immediate possessione .On June 9, 
1962,. with Bishop in charge of the lice:~lSed premises, the Research 

.- : ·Construction Corp. exercised the rights· and privileges. of . the club 
: ::liquor licen·se as a real and beneficial: owner thereof, and contin- .·· 
· .: .ued such illegal .. operation until August 11, 1962. Although .there 
_ " appears .to be no ·.formal dissolution of the club in question,,· there 

·. ·.1s sufficient evidence that it had ceased to exist as a bona fide . 
··._,club eligible for the 1962 renewal of its club license ... ---.-- . 

. _ .. _ · "Under the ·circumstances appearing herein, it is recom-
·, · ·mended that an order be entered cancelling the license now held by 
:·'.·":·Brigantine Golf Club, Inc. In view of such recommendation, it is 

not deemed·necessary to make any finding with respect to the charges 
-.- .. herein nor to recommend any penalty of suspension or revocation of 

.,: ·the -.license on the basis thereof. Cf. Re The Lakewood Golf Club, 
,- .~·Bulletin 1.386, Item 10; Re Newtonville- Country Club, Bulletin 1447, 

cltem 2." . 

..... · ·. .· - No exceptions to the Hearer•s\Report were filed.with me 
,,-:.··:·within·the:time limit.ed by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16., 

•.• ' •• 1·' .. , . • .•• 

~ . . . 

" .. -.. ·... _ .'. -,. Hav,ing carefUlly considered the entire reeord, ·including 
,the. transcript of the proceedihgs and the Hearer's Report,'. I 

-. concur, in the findings. and conclusions. of the Hearer and. adopt 
:. his recommendation. · -

• .Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of.June 1963, 

· 1.. ORDERED that Clµb License CB-.3, for the 1962-63 iicens:.-
1· · ing year, .~ssued by the Board of Commissioners of the City. of 

Brigantine to Brigantine Golf Club, Inc., for premises on North 
Shore Drive and Roosevelt Boulevard,.Brigantine, be and the same 
is hereby· cancelled and d.eclared null and void, effective 
immediately., 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP, -
ACTING DIRECTOR. 
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3e ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - EMPLOYMENT OF 1· 

MINORS WITHOUT PERMIT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYSe 

In the Matter of ·ni~ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Alfred P. Laurino 
701 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-82, issued_ by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Union 
City., 

) 

) 

) 
.) 

)· 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

.ORDER 

Edward L. Keefe, Esqc, Attorney for Licensee 
-Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq~, Appt3aring for Division of Alcoholic\ 

Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR~ . I 

ch~rges: 

The Hearer has filed the followin.,g Report her&in; 

"The licensee pleaded not guilty to the following 

i1. On Saturday night, January 5 and early Sunday morning!· 
January. 6, 1963, you sold, served and delivered and ! 

allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service :. 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages,. directly or . I 
indirectly, to persons under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years, viz.; Georgiana -;._-, ~ge 19 and Natalie 
---e age 20 and all_owed, permitted and suffered the 
cons-umption of alcoholic beverages by such persons in 
and upon your licensed premises; 'in violation of Rule1 
1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. i, 
•2. On the occasion·. aforesaid and prior thereto, you empil.oyed · 

and· allowed, pe·rmitted and suffered the ernployment in and 
upon your licensed premises of,persons under the age pr· 
twenty-one (21) years viz., the above-named two· persons, 
contrary to and in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulrtion 
No. 13.' , 

"When the matter came on for hearing, the attorney1 for 
the licensee stipulated that, if the ABC agents who investigated · 
the licensee's business and. Natalie --- (one of the alleged minors) 
were called upon to testify, their testimony would establish!that, 
on the dates alleged, Natalie was .twenty years of age; that ~he and 
Georgiana ---·(the other alleged minor) were served alcoholip bev­
erages in the licensed premises; that the licensee employed, both 
females without requiring them to obtain employment permits issued 
by the Director; that both females;- when they first sought employ­
ment, orally represented to the licensee that they were over.~wenty~ 
one years of age, and that they showed the licensee birth or I -
baptismal certificates; that the ·females later accompanied the 
licensee to the Union City Bureau of Liquor Control, Department 
of Public Safety, where they produced photographs of themselyes 1 falsely stated they were of age, were fingerprinted, signed the1~ 
fingerprint cards and were issued employees' certiflcates;- an<d 
that both females appeared to the ABC agent's to be minors. i. 

. i 

''The following documents were received in evidence: 
(Exhibit S-1) .certified copy of Natalie's birth record; (Exhibit 
L-1) a baptismal certlficate indicating that Natalie was bar~ on 
August 8, 1941; (Exhibit L-2) a photostat of the fingerprint.card 
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and the· employee's certificate issued by the Union City Bureau of· 
'Liquor Control to N_atalie, and (Exhibit L-3) a photost'at of the 
fingerprint" card arrl the employee's certificate issued by the -
Union City Bureau of Liquor Control to Georgiana. Thereafter it · 
was ·stipulated by the attorneys-t~at, if the Division obtained a 
certified copy ·of_.Georgiana!s birth certificate prior to a deter­
mination herein, ~t would be ma.de part of the record to establish 
her .age.-
. ,J 

ttThe Divlsion-rested·its case on the facts stipulated, 
a.ft'er which Alfred Laurino (the licensee) and Metric Casamassillo 
(b_is .bartender) we_re 'called to 'testify. ' 

. "MrQ Laurino testified- in substanc.e that iri November 1962 
Georgiana and Natalie came· to his est_ablishment seeking ernployment; 
that they· appeared to him to be of age, and he informed them that 
they would have to go to police .. headquarters and present some form 
of identification and photographs of themselves; that the girls 
later appeared at his place of business with pictures and.baptismal 
certific·a tes; that he drove them to police headquarters.and remained · 
with· them while they were intei;-rogated by a detective as to· their 
names, addresses, ages, height, etc.;· that he observed them sign the 
fingerprint cards and that, after they·were issued employees' cer­
tificates,· he employed them to .. 1mrk in his licensed premises on 
week-end9 only., He further testified tha.t he was always of the 
opinion the girls were over twenty-one years of.age, and/that 
the night they were served alcoholic beverages they were on the 
premises· as customers and not enter,tainers. 

' 1Mr. Casama.ssillo testified in substance that on the 
dates' a·11eged he was employed as a ba·rtender by the licensee; that 
he had seen the 'police" cards i of both girls and' that from his _ . 
observation they appeared to be twenty-one years of age or over, and 
that he. didn't remember s.erving them alcoholic beverages 'but. no 

··doubt I did.' When asked on cross--examination 1If these girls did· 
·not have these police cards--you·knew they had police cards--would 
:YOU have questioned them?'·and he said .•I can't answer that because 

I knew they had police cards,' and when asked 'If they did not have 
police cards were they of that age you might have ~sked them?"he 

· . replied 'l might havee ' · 

11 Upon completion of the testimony,-- the attorney for the 
.·licensee moved to --dismiss the charges for· rea~ons which are set 
', f~rth· more fully in a 'faemorandilln submitted by~ him wherein he states: 

·1rt i's. licensee 9s contention tha.~ he was: 

- (A): 

. {B) 

.· .. (C) 

Convj_nced that both females· were over the age of 
.21 years by their appearance and their representation, 
in writing. . . , · 
That the representation writing required by the 
statute.· and the Rules was more than satisfied· by the 
representation which both· females. signed at the Bureau 
of Liquor Control, as contained in their respective 
applications, which are now in evidence before ·this 

.. Division. 
That he relied in good faith upon such writtep represen- · 
ta tion ·and appearance and on the reasonable belief that: . · 
said females were of ageo 

·"Licensee further contends that his own opinion of the age . .of .. · 
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I 

the females was strengthened by the fact that his_ bvm eml 
ployees were of the same opinion as testified to by the b~r­
.tender, ·employed by him. But·most important, his opinio~ of 
,·the age of these females was strengthened, confirmed and, cer­
tified-. to by the Bureau of Liquor Control of the City of I 
Union· City.' ; · ; 

I 
"~fter the hearing, and in accord with the stipulation 

.entered' into by the attorneys for the parties hereto·, the -Division 
-obtained a certified _copy of the birth· record of Georgiana thich 
shows _that. she was born on August 8, 1946 e j 

"Considering the evidence adduced herein, which s~ows 
that·Georgi~na.was sixteen years of age on the dates allege~; 
that both sh~ and Natalie appeared· to . the ABC agents to be minors, 

- and -that from their appearances the- _licensee's bartender might 
have required- proof of their· ages had he not seen their . •police 
cards,'._ I find_ that,· notwithstanding the minors¥- representations 
and writings (the pertinence of which is questionable), tl~eir _ 
·appearances were such that an ordfnary -prudent perso'n would I not_ 
believe_ them to be of age& · Hence ·one of the requirements neces­
sary to establish_ the defense, provided by Re S. 33: 1-77 is J?_cking • 

. I further.find that, since Georgiana and-Natalie were minors, -their 
employment without r~quisj_te employment permit was in violation of 

-.-Rule 3 ·of State Regulation- No. 13. In view of the aforesaid, I 
-_-conclude that ·the Division has established the truth of' both charges 

I 

·by_ a fair prepo:ndercmce of the. believable evidence ang, sin~e the 
_:_licensee -has no prior adjudicated record, I _recommend. that ~is li­

cense _be suspended for twenty-five days on .Charge·· -1, the miµimum 
·_penalty- imposed for the. sale of alcoholic -beverages to two minors,­
. one of ·whom is a sixteen-year-old (Re Somia, Bulletin 1494,1 Item 4; 
Re Alex L •. Saldarini Post·· ·veterans of Foreign Wars of the 
U~ited States, Bulletin 1403, Item 9 -~ and for f~ve days onl Charge 
2 (Re Ewtushek,:Bulletin 1351, Item 2J:1 making a. total suspension 

·_of _thirty days." · 

-< _:: '_ :"_:,·-- --~>- · Writt~n· exception-s to .the· He~re: '~·Rep.art ~nct. wri~ten 
argument .. to support the exceptions- were filed-with me by the licen-

· ,see 1s· __ :attorney within the ·time 'limited by Rule --6 of State Regulation 
.- No~_· 16 .- : -· : - -- ·_ - _ _ - _: ·. · ~ - . - · -_ , ·: - . . - .- . - I _ . 

. . . _ : . . , ,Ha~i~g .~-arefuliy· con~fdered. :the: re.c_~rd :11~-rei~, .. inbl tiding-
.. -:the ._stipulat.i_ons. agreed- up6ri. by the at.torney-s fo:i:<.t_he parti.es hereto 
.. the exhibits, the testimony o_f the licensee' and :his. bartend~r' the .. 

: ·, summations· of. both· attorneys;_.-'the memorandum. filed on behalf of the 
_.· ,"_lie ensee,: the Hearer's ~eport a~d the exceptions· and argumep.ts with 
--:~-respect_. thereto,. I -concur in, the findings~ and _conclusion of: the 
,._-Hearer ·and ·adop~ -his .. recommendation. _: _ · · I 

'-:.:- .Accoraing1y; -1.t is-; on thi-s Jd -aay· _o~ .June, 1963,
1 

' ..... __ .. -, .· -_·_.- __ ·· __ ·_ORDERED.: that Ple1iary R'etail- Corisumption_ License C1-82~ .. 
·--issued by- th~ Board .of. Co'mmissioners of the Cl ty of Union cl1 ty ·to 

"·Alfred· P. Laurino for- premises 701 Paterson Plank. Road,. Unfon City,: 
'be and the same is hereby s1ispend~~ for the balance of its !term, ". 

··.viz., ·un_til midnight, June"_30, 196.3, commencing at 3:00 A. M. 
·Monday, ·June 10, 1963; and it .is further. I 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may. be gra~ted sha.li 
.be .and- remain under suspens~on tmtil 3:00 A. H. Wednesday, :Ju1y· 10; 
1963. t 

EMEHSO N A. TE>CHqPP, 
ACTING DIRECTOR. 

[ 
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DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS ·- FRAUDULENTLY ALTERING 
AND' PUBLISHING POSTAL MONEY ORDERS·- ORDER REMOVING DIS-

'. ~~UALIFICATIO N. 

In the M~tter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
ca.use of a Conviction, pursuant 
to R.S. 33:1-Jl.2 . 

Case No·. 17 46 

) 

) 

) 
\ - - - - ) 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR:. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
.1 

Petitioner's criminal ·record discloses that on November 
4, 1957., following a conviction in a Federal Court in· another 
State on twelve charges of fraudulently altering and publishing 
six postal money orders, he was given a suspended sentence and placed 
on probation for eighteen monthsQ Since the crimes of which the 
petitioner was convicted involve the elem~nt ·of moral .. turpitude 
{Re Case .No. -1222, Bulletin 1077, Item 10), he was thereby rendered 
ineligible to be engaged ifl:. the alchoL.lc beverage _industry in this -
State. RgS._ 33~1-25 1 ·260 

At the hearing.held herein, petitioner ·(31 years old) 
testified that he lives in aneighboring State; that for the past 

_fifteen years-he has be~n employed as a waiter; that he is present­
ly working in such capacity in a licensed premises in this State 
and that on January 30, 1963, he filed an application for an em-
ployment:;-permit with this DivisionQ) -

Petitioner further testified that he is as~ing farthe 
removal of his disqualification in order to _continue his present 
employment and that, ever since his conviction on November 4,. 1957, · 
he has not been convicted of any crime or arrested. 

The Police Department of the municipality wherein peti­
tioner resides reports that there are no complaints or investiga­
tions pre.sently pending against the petitioner • 

. · · The petitioner.produced three chara6ter witnesses (two .. 
salesmen and a sales representative) who testified that they have 

. known petitioner for m~re than five years last past and that,_ in· 
their opinion, he is now an honest, law-abiding person with a .. good · 
reputation. · 

Considering all of _the aforesaid facts and·ctrcunr-· 
stances, I am satisfied tbat the petitioner has conducted 
himself in a law-abiding manner for five years last· past, and 
that his association with the ·alcoholic beverage industry in this 

· . State will not be contrary to the public interest. · 

·Ace ordingly, it is, on this 7th day of June 1963, - i 

ORDERED that petitioner's. statutory disqualification 
because of the convictions described herein be and the same is 

. ·hereby.::-\removed, in accordance with the provisions a{ R.S. 33: 
1-.31. 2 ~'· " 

EMERSON A.TSCHUPP, 
ACTING DIRECTOR. 
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5. DISQUALIFICATION ... : REHOV AL PHOCEEDINGS -- ABANDONMEN.T, AND ·I 
NEGLECT OF MINOR CHILDREN - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFI-
CATION - DEFERRED E:fFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER. 'l . 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Col!-viction, pursuant 

·to R.s. 33:1-31.2 

Case No. 1759 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER . . . 

1 

. '.i 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that.on June 7, 
I 1957, he was sentenced in a county court to serve a term o-f two-:-to-

three years in New Jersey State Prison following a plea of ~uilty 
to an indictment charging abandonment and neglect of two mi~or 
child~en -- one borm August 17, 1951, and the other July 20~ 1952. 
P~tltioner was paroled on June 9~· 1958. I 

I 

The crime of. a.band~:mment may or may not involve t~e ele­
ment of moral turpitude, depending upon the facts in the cas~. Re 
Ulhich, Bulletin 70, Item 2. In view of the tender years of the 
children,· the guilty p:Lea. and the severity of the sentence, I in my 
opinion the aforesaid conviction involves the element of mo~al 

·turpitude (cf .. Re Case Noe 3, Bulletin 96, Item 6) and the peti­
tioner was thereby rendered ineiigible to be enga.ged in.thelalco­
holic bev~rage industry in this State. R.Se 33:1-25, 26. 

At the hearing: held herein, petitioner (34 years Jict) 
tes.tified that he is married and living with his w;lfe and three 
children; that his wife is expecting a fourth child; thf4t ·f~r the 
pa_st ten years he has ·resided in two neighboring municipalities and 
that, by an arrangement with a local agency, he is also contributing 
$10 a we~k to the ·support of the two minor children mention~d in . · 
the indictment. · i 

I 

Petitioner further testified that, ever since Febr~uary 8, 
1963, when notified by this Division of his ineligibility to be em- 1· 
ployed by a licensee in New Jersey, he has been unemployed; !that 
prior thereto he had been employed as a trucker's helper by:a li- ! 

· censed rectifier for about two and a half years; that in his applica­
tion for this job he denied that he had been convicted of a: crime , 
because he felt it would militate against his chances of emI?loyment · 
and that he did not know that his conviction constituted a donvic­
tion of-- a crime. Peti tloner is asking for. the removal of h:i;.s 
disqualification to be free to be employed in the alcoholic)bever~ 
age industry in this State. · · : 

Th~ Police Department of the municipality whereinlthe 
petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or :investi-
gations presently pending against the petitionern ! 

Petitioner. produced three character witnesses (two labor­
ers and a polisher) who testified that they have known the petitioner 
for more than five years last past and, in their opinion, he is, now 
an hopest, law-abiding person with a good reputation. [ 

'I hesitate to grant the relic:!f- sought for two rea~ons: 
(1) petitioner's false st2.tement in his aforesaid applicatiqn for 
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employment, and (2} al though disqualified, he work~d for a license·d 
rectifier<t 

. I cannot ignore petitioner •s false statement under oath 
and the fact that J al though disqualifi.ed, he worked fQr a licensee 

. in New Jersey. I am, however, favorably influenced (l)· by the fact 
th. at his criminal record shows onl:y ·one co ~ict~on of crime which . 
took place arout six years ago;. (2) by the testimony of his char-
acter witnesses, and (3) by his present attitu4.e(l . 

Considering all of the aforesaid facts and circumstances,. 
I shall grant his application but shall withhold relief until thirty 
days from the date hereof. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of_ June 1963, 

ORDERED that petitioner Vs statutory disquaiification be­
cause of the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby 
removed in accordance with ·the provisions of ReS• 3.3:1-.3L.2, effective 
Wednesday, J'Ul!ly 17, 1963; provided, however; that petition~r shall, not 
in the interim be associated with the alcoholic beverage industry ·in 
this State in any manner whatsoever~ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP, 
ACTING DIRECfOR. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER IMPOSING DEFERRED SUSPENSION 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Dontal, Inc. 
t/a Mad House 
River Styx Road 
Hopatcong, N" J<il 

Holder of Plenary RetE!-11 Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the 
Mayor and Common Counoil of the 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Borough of Hopatcong 

- - - -) 

0 R D E R 

McGovern and Roseman, Esqso, by William J. McGovern, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of .Alcoholic: 
Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. _. On November 29, 1962, the Director entered an order in 
the above matter deferring the license suspension for·fifteen days 
(for sale to minors on August 12, 1962) because it appeared th~t · 
the lic~nsed business was :then being conducted only on a limited 
basis with full operation having been discontinued at the end of 
the summer seasono Re Dontal, Inc., Bulletin 1491, Item 4. 

I am satisfieid that in view of the effective dates of. 
the suspension to be fixed herein, the deferred suspension may 
now be imposed with effect. · · · 

Accordingly, it is, qn thi~ 17th day of June, 1963, 
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- . I 

ORDERED tp.at Plenary Retc:..i1 :Consumption License c-Al> . 
' issued by the Mayor and Common Council of. the Borough of Hopaltcong· 

to Dental, Inc., t/a Mad -House, for premises qn River Styx· Rdad, 
Hopatcong, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balande of 
its term, viz., until m1.d_night, June 30, 1963, commencing at 3:00 
A. M. Monday, ~une 24, 196.3, and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the. same_ is hereby suspended until 3 :00 A. M. T~.es~ 
day, July 9, 1963. . I 

EMERSON A. T SCHUPP, 
ACTING DIRECTOR 111 

I 

I 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER IMPOSING DEFERRED SUSPENSION 

- I In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Pro_ceeding s against -

j 

Ben~ M. Horwech 
701-703-705 ~roadway 
Bayonne, New· Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
· Lie ens e C-108, issued ·by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Bayonne 
and transferred by the Municipal . 
Council of the City of Bayonne during 
the pendency of these proceedings to 

James S. Root and -J~mes s. Root, Jr. 

ran the same premises • 
.,:. ..;. ~ - .................. - .... - ... - ..... -- - - - - --

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Vincent T. Dee,· Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

0 R D E R 

Edward F. Ambrose 1 Esq., App earing fo:v the Division of- Alcohol id 
Beverage Control. 

I· ,,, ... 
BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: I 

On January 9, 1962, the Director entered an order in the 
above matter de.ferring the l.icense suspension of thirty dt;!ys (for 
sale of alcoholic-beverages to minors) because it appeared tHat 
the lie ensed business was not then being conducted. Re Horwe!ch 1. 

·Bulletin 1435, Item 2. 

Records of the Division and reports of inspection disclose 
that following the decease of Ben Ivl. Horwech, the ',license was 
extended on February 21, 1962 to Irving Horwech and ·Philip Horwech, 
Co-E~ecutors of the Estaite of Ben M. Horwech; that the license was 
trctnsferred on May 8, 1963 to Jack Jaffe; that the license was 
again transfer·1·ed on June 12., 1963 to James s. Root and James s. 
Root, Jr., all for the same premises, whereon no t>usiness has been 
conducted since October 25, 1961; and that the most recent trans~ 
ferees are about to resume the conduct of the licensed business. 
Consequently, I am satisfied that the deferred suspension may now 
be imposede 
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~~ · < AccordinglJ7;,,):-~ is, on this 17th day of June, 1963, 

.ORDEREii .. that· Plenary Retail Consumption ·-Licens·~ C-ios,. 
··transfer.red by the ,,.M:uriicipal Coun.cil of the· City of J?ayonne t.0 

<: Jam.e$ S •. Root and Jame·s · S. -Root, ·Jr . .- for. premises 701-70)--705 .. 
· .. Bro.adway, Bayonne, be and the. same is P,er_eby .. suspendeQ. fqr . the . · 

balance of its term, viz., until midnight, June 30, 19.63, .commencing 
at 2:00 A,. Mo Tuesday,. Jµne 18, 1963;. and it 1$ rurth~r · 

. ORDERED that any renewal license that may· be granted shall · 
be· and . the same is hereby- suspended until 2:.00 :A• .. M. Thux,sday, 
July 18; 1963@ · · · 

EMERSON .f1,.. 'l'SCHUP;p, 
· ACTING DIRECTOR. 

'i .. 

8. S:TATUTORY AUTOMATIC S:tJSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION 

Auto. susp •. · #227. . . . . . . . ) · 
·In the Matter of. a Peti ti"on to· Lift 
. the Atito~at ic Stisp en sio n. of . r1eh.a.:ry 
Retail Dis~rib4tion L:i.c ense D:-7, . 
ls~tied PY the M~yor and Cotincil' of 
·the· _Borough ofi -"<Eeist Paterson to 

Aiexa.nder M:iian 
. _ .t,.23 ·. Mi:l.rket· Street 
. East Paterson, .Na J. 

) . 

) 

. ) . 

) 

) 
-----~~~~~--~~~----

.. . . 

on ~et1tion · 

SUPPLEMENTAL OflDER . 

/ '' 

Jo¥ ... G~ ··bll1hy, Esq·~, Attorney for Peti tione .. r. 

BY THE . ACT ING. ·pr RECTOR: 

On April 19·; 1963; an orde!_' was 1:3ntered temporarily . 
· staying statutory -auto.rnatid suspension of lic.ense of petitio:ner. 

·, p~nding dete~Dlination or disciplina;ry proceedings against the 
lie ensee ! . Re Milan, Bu1'letin 1513, I~em 4 •. 

. . .. It riow appears frorrr suppl49mei1tal petition ftled he~ein 
and the reco.rds. of . the Divis Jori that in disciplinary p~oceedings 

·conducted -by· the _municipal issuing autnority; the license was 
suspended for; twenty...,five day"s, commencing June 12, 1963, aft_er 
the ·licensee was found guilty on a charge alleging sale ·or .alco-. 

0: holic. · b~verages to the sa~rrie minor 1 Which· sale W&S the SUbj ect of 
· _the previous crimlnal· c onvictioh. It appearing that ·the. su1$pension 

is .t~·.cr~quate, I shal 1 lift the automatic suspension in a:·nticip.;ition 
, 9f ·the. service of the municipal suspension.. He Hillman, Bulletin 
. l.5J2, I.tern 5 ~- · · · · ·" 

· According~y, it is, on this 17th day of Jtine, 1963,. 

- ' · ORDE-RED that 1;he statutory automatic suspension of saiq 
,. lie_ ens e D-7 b~ and the s.:·;me i~ hereby lifted, . effective immediately •. 

EMEHSON -·A. TSCHUPP; 
-~ ACTING DIRECTOR. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) - SALE 
TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA 

·In the Matter of; Disciplinary 
·· Proceedings again5t . 

Walter Borkowski, Jr,·· 
:260 Mill Str~et · · 
Belleville,·N~-J~ 

Holder of 1 Ple mry Beta il Consump­
. tion Lie ens e C-1 ?-, · issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Tro·wn · of ·Belleville . 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ponohu~ & Donohue, Esqse, · by Anthoey ··T~ Drollas, Esqo, A~torneys 
·ror Licensee .. 

Edward ·F·. _Ambrose, Esq .. , App earing for the Di vis ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY: THE ACTING:DIRECTOR: 

- 1~ ••• • • .Lie ensee ple~ds nori vul t to charge~ E1lleging that on 
May 281 1963, he (lJ permitted. the playing of a card game for ·money 
·stakes, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20, and r(2) 
sold drinks ·of b~er to a minor,: age 20, in violation.of Rule ] of. 

·'State Regulation ~o~ 20. · · 

·: ·.· :_ ... ·._ · · ·.Absent prior. record, the license· will ·be suspended on the 
· ·_'first charge for fifteen days. (Re Toleno and Nagren, Bulletin 1512, 

. Item 2) and on the second charge for ten days. (Re Eagle Package ... 
.. Liauor Co.-, Inco, Bulletin ·1496, Item·7), making a total of twenty-

. :: five days, with remission o~. five da.ys for the plea entered, leaving· 
a .. net suspension, o:r twenty. days It · · 

Accordingly, it· is, on this 18th day of June, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licmse ?-17, 
. issued. by' the Board of Commissioners ~f the Town of Bellev7lle to 

Walter.Borkowski, Jr .• for premises 260 Mill Street, Belleville,_be. 
and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of it_s term, viz.; 
until· midnight,.June JO, 1963, commencing_ at 2:00 A. M. Tuesday, 

·June-25; 1963; an~ it·1s further 

.ORDERED that any renewal license that may be grante,d shall 
.. be .'and· the same is here.by suspende4 until 2 :00 A •. 11~ Monday,· July }51 

·1963 .• .. ·. " . 
. . ,. 

·E~!!;~~·· .. ·. 
·. Acting Director. ' 


